
No. 17-2445 (Consolidated with 17-2433)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 17 CV 1164

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Jonathan D. Schiller
David A. Barrett
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Ave., 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Email: *dbarrett@bsfllp.com*
jschiller@bsfllp.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Email: *Donald.Verrilli@mto.com*

Stuart H. Singer
Pascual Oliu
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Email: *ssinger@bsfllp.com*
poliu@bsfllp.com

Henry Weissmann
Fred A. Rowley, Jr.
Mark R. Yohalem
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Ave., Ste. 5000
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Email: *Henry.Weissmann@mto.com*
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Mark.Yohalem@mto.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Leonard A. Gail
Suyash Agrawal
Paul Berks
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St., Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 283-1590
Email: *lgail@masseygail.com*
sagrawal@masseygail.com
pberks@masseygail.com

Jonathan S. Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 652-4511
Email: *jmassey@masseygail.com*

for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' PREEMPTION CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	3
B. Plaintiffs May Bring Suit in Equity to Enjoin the Operation of a Preempted State Law	5
1. Plaintiffs May Bring Suit in Equity Even If They Are Not the Targets of State Enforcement	6
2. Congress Did Not Intend for the FPA to Foreclose Equitable Actions Such as Plaintiffs' Suit Here.....	13
(a) The Text of the FPA Confirms the Availability of Plaintiffs' Right to Bring an Equitable Action to Enjoin Preempted State Law	13
(b) Other Provisions of the FPA Do Not Support the Inference that Congress Intended to Displace Traditional Equitable Remedies	16
II. THE ZEC PROGRAM IS FIELD-PREEMPTED	24
A. The ZEC Subsidy Is Tethered to Wholesale Rates in the Same Manner as the Preempted Subsidy in <i>Hughes</i>	25
B. In Operation and Effect, the ZEC Program Cannot be Distinguished from the Maryland Program Preempted in <i>Hughes</i>	31
C. FERC Has Never Approved Anything Resembling the ZEC Program.....	39
III. THE ZEC PROGRAM CONFLICTS WITH FEDERALLY ESTABLISHED WHOLESALE RATES	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	48
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Dormant Commerce Clause Challenge.....	48
B. Through FEJA, Illinois Is Not Participating in the Wholesale Energy Market But Regulating It.....	49
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Discrimination and <i>Per Se</i> Invalidity.....	52
D. Plaintiffs Have Stated a <i>Pike</i> Claim	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	48, 51, 53
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	passim
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	56
<i>Bassler v. Cent. Nat'l Bank in Chicago</i> , 715 F.2d 308 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Calpine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 702 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Coal. for Competitive Electricity v. Zibelman</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017)	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	12, 13
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	23, 29, 43
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928)	55
<i>Friends of East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 19, 22
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	12
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	10
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	50, 52
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	54
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	passim
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	56
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	20
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	53, 55
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish City</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	34
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	32
<i>Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	50, 51, 57
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Nw. Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30, 45, 46, 48
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v.</i> <i>Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	55, 56
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County v. IDACORP</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30, 45
<i>Schafer v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 45 (1996).....	19
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	15
<i>Town of Barnstable v. O'Connor</i> , 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	30
<i>Va. Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	7, 11, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	5, 14, 15
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	55
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	20
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	32, 38
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	49, 51
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. EL16-49-000 (Feb. 23, 2017)	47
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2001)	46
<i>Golden Spread Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Sw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2008)	45, 46
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2017)	42, 43
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)	39, 40, 43, 44
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)	21, 22
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	24, 25, 38
16 U.S.C. § 825l	20
16 U.S.C. § 825p	passim
STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)	36, 53
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(1)(D).....	41
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(iii)	39
Act of Dec. 7, 2016, 2016 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 99-906 (S.B. 2814)	50, 55
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Respondent FERC, <i>Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1274 (D.C. Cir.), 2016 WL 2642237 (May 9, 2016).....	21
Mormann, Felix, <i>Clean Energy Federalism</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 1621 (2015)	42
